

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD
AND
LIBRARIAN OF CONGRESS,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Scott W. Gaylord
Elon Law Appellate Advocacy Clinic
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae CatholicVote.org
Education Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The D.C. Circuit completely ignored <i>Tandon’s</i> comparability analysis despite the similar impact NPR and religious webcasters have on the government’s interests in promoting public radio.....	3
II. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion conflicts with <i>Carson</i> because it permits CPB to deny religious webcasters the public benefits NPR stations receive, including CPB’s direct funding and License Fee payments	13
III. Because the Board’s discriminatory rate structure imposed a substantial burden on religious webcasters, RFRA required the D.C. Circuit to apply strict scrutiny to the Board’s decision.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	18
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S. Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	6
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	2, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	11
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1, 2, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 4, 6, 11, 15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) ...	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	10, 11

<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	9, 12, 20, 23, 24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	19, 20, 23
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	17
<i>Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Dep't</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
<i>Nat'l Religious Broadcasters Noncommercial Music License Comm. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 77 F.4th 949 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ...	1, 3, 4, 7, 20, 21, 22
<i>Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 78 F.4th 286 (6th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021) ...	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Colombia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 458 (2017)	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	23
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 114	5, 12, 23
17 U.S.C. § 803	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	1, 19, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3	19
47 U.S.C. § 396	5, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
37 C.F.R. § 380.30	15, 17
37 C.F.R. § 380.31	13, 17, 21

37 C.F.R. § 380.32	4
84 Fed. Reg. 1918, 1935 (Feb. 5, 2019)	21
ByLaws of National Public Radio, Inc., 1999, Art. II.2.1(e)	16
CPB’s 2023 Radio Community Service Grants General Provisions and Eligibility Criteria, I.4.C and I.13.C, II (October 2022)	13, 14
CPB’s Detailed FY 2024/2026 Request	14
